Cyngor Tref Caereinion Llanfair Llanfair Caereinion Town Council

Chair Cllr Wyn Williams Vice Chair Cllr Ian Davies
Town Clerk Robert A. Robinson MBE FRICS FSLCC
Crown House High Street Llanfair Caereinion SY21 0QY
Tel 01938 811378 Mob 07767 267830
Email Llanfairtownclerk@mail.com

14th February 2022

PRESS RELEASE

Defibrillators

The two new defibrillators for the Town (Mount Field and High Street) are due for installation on 22nd March 2022) and following that defibrillator training is being arranged for early April. There is a link on the Council web site to an online training course.

Junior Trim Trail for Deri Woods

The Junior School expressed a preference for a trim trail via their consultation. This could be grant funded and the Council is asked if this is a scheme to be progressed. The equipment could be located in Deri Woods.

Deri Woods

The meeting considered the Pumping Station and walls to the covered open area. The original plan was to paint the walls a neutral colour and then a mural on it in a woodland and wildlife theme. The artwork and mural are now to progress to completion.

Youth Club provision

The Council meeting received a short report on progress towards preparing a proposal for consideration. A full paper is expected to be ready for consideration at the next meeting later in February mapping out a way forward.

Tourism and sustainability project

The Tourism project funded by Welsh Government and Powys County Council (Arwain Scheme) is on target for completion before the end of March. This includes a new tourism website, the tourism Town Guide, new flagpoles along the main street and new map boards through the town.

Queens Jubilee

The Queens Jubilee programme was agreed and will comprise:

- i) The Town proclamation to be made at 2pm on Thursday 2nd June.
- ii) The Beacon Lighting ceremony to take place in the evening with a harpist at 9.45pm on Thursday 2nd June.
- iii) A street party to be held in the High Street (subject to road closure order) on Sunday 5th June.

Cyngor Tref Caereinion Llanfair Llanfair Caereinion Town Council

Climate Change Policy

The meeting approved its climate change plan which is attached for information with an action plan included.

Town Clerk Llanfair Caereinion Town Council 14th February 2022